



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.6338 OF 2025

Madhulata Pravinchandra Shah .. Deceased
Rajnikant Kunjvihari Kothi and Ors. .. Petitioners
.....
• Ms. Anita Borkar, Advocate for Petitioners.
.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 15, 2026

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 15.04.2026. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Ms. Borkar, learned Advocate for Petitioners.
- 3.** Statement made of Ms. Borkar has been recorded. No cross-Petition has been filed neither Caveat has been filed any other legal heir.
- 4.** In that view of the matter, the order dated 06.03.2026 needs to be implemented immediately.
- 5.** This Petition seeks issuance of probate in respect of the last Will and Testament of Madhulata Pravinchandra Shah. Petition is filed by the Executors named in the Will.
- 6.** Consent Affidavits dated 31.10.2025 of Hasumati Jitendra Mehta, Sheetal Kamalnayan Kapadia and Ameesha Aditya Dalmia are



appended at page Nos.34, 39 and 44 to the Petition. I have perused the same. The same are in order.

7. For the averments mentioned in the Petition and the reasons in the praecipe which are considered by the Court, there can be no reason to disbelieve the same and therefore Testamentary Petition is allowed in terms of the unnumbered prayed clause which reads thus:-

“The Petitioners prays that the probate may be granted to Petitioners having effect throughout the State of Maharashtra.”

8. Testamentary Department is directed to issue grant / probate having effect throughout the State of Maharashtra subject to all other compliances and strictly in accordance with law within a period of one week from today positively.

9. With the above direction, Testamentary Petition stands disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2026.04.15
18:10:07 +0530